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PROJECT 
LOCATION: 

1600 – 1614 West Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90017 
 

  
PROPOSED 
PROJECT: 

Demolition of a mixed use building and a residential building, and the 
construction, use and maintenance of 85 residential units, including 8 affordable 
units and 7,000 square feet of ground floor retail, in the C4-2 Zone  

 
REQUESTED 
ACTION: 

 
Appeal of the November 25, 2019, Director of Planning determination to approve 
with conditions, 

 
1. Determine based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is 

exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 
Section 15332, Class 32 and there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies; and  

 
2. Approve with Conditions a Site Plan Review for the construction, use and 

maintenance of an 85 dwelling unit mixed-use housing project within a 
63,532 square foot building containing 7,000 square feet of ground floor 
retail and 105 parking spaces. 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 
 
Project Summary 
 
On November 25, 2019, the Director of Planning issued a determination approving a Site Plan 
Review for the construction, use and maintenance of an 85 dwelling unit mixed-use housing project 
within a 63,532 square foot building containing 7,000 square feet of ground floor retail and 105 
parking spaces. 
 
 
Background 
 
The proposed mixed-use project is located on the southwest corner of Wilshire Boulevard and 
Union Avenue. The site currently contains a 12 dwelling unit apartment building, a 22,745 square 
feet of retail and office building and a 2,904 square foot medical clinic. The proposed project would 
demolish all of the existing structures. The excavation of approximately 20,000 cubic yards of earth 
is to be hauled off site. The Project is the construction, use and maintenance of a new seven-story, 
85 dwelling unit mixed-use building containing 7,000 square feet  of retail space on the ground floor, 
and 105 parking spaces in two subterranean and one above grade parking levels. 
 
Appeal and Appellant Body 
 
On December 10, 2019, an appeal was filed by an aggrieved party challenging the entire 
Determination of the Director of Planning. The appeal application and justification are provided in 
Exhibit A.  Pursuant to Section 16.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), the Central Los 
Angeles Area Planning Commission is the appellate body for the project requesting Site Plan 
Review approvals.  
 
 
Appeal Points and Staff Response 
 
 
Appeal Point 1: A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an 

infill site and meets certain criteria. Additionally, before a project can be 
determined to qualify for a categorical CEQA exemption, exceptions to the 
exemption, such as cumulative impacts, must be considered. If an exception to a 
categorical exemption applies, CEQA review in the form of an MND or EIR must 
be conducted. The CEQA notice of exemption states that there are no known 
succession of projects of the same type and in the same place as the known 
project. However, this is incorrect. For example, within a few blocks of the Project, 
the following projects have either been proposed, approved, or are in the pipeline 
in some way.  

 
 1930 Wilshire Blvd: construction of 478 residential units and a 220 room 

hotel 
 1237 W. 7th: construction of 340 residential units 
 1150 Wilshire: construction of 40 condos 

 
CEQA Guidelines section 15355 states: ‘”Cumulative impacts refer to two or more 
individual effects which, when considered together, are considerable or which 
compound or increase other environmental impacts.” The importance of 
evaluating cumulative impacts of this project is high, given that two different 
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elementary schools are located within a one-block radius of this project. In fact, 
one elementary school is located across the street from the proposed project, and 
another is located behind the proposed project. For the reasons set forth in this 
letter, we urge the City to require the preparation of an environmental review 
document to analyze the potential cumulative impacts of the Project. 
 

Staff Response:  There will not be a cumulative impact caused by this and other projects. None of 
the projects that were cited by the appellant are adjacent to the project nor do 
they border the school sites adjacent to the subject site.  There is not a proposed 
succession of development in concert with the subject project that would result in 
a cumulatively considerable impact in the future. 

 
 The projects that the appellant notes at 1930 Wilshire Blvd, 1237 W. 7th, and 

1150 Wilshire were not granted Categorical Exemptions, and instead were 
approved in conjunction with a Mitigated Negative Declaration.  Each of those 
projects were assigned mitigations that were integrated in the environmental 
analysis and as conditions of the project’s development to make impacts less than 
significant in the areas where potential impacts would have otherwise occurred.  
As such, a Mitigation Monitoring Program as well as Regulatory Control measures 
adherence is required for those developments to address impact categories, and 
to ensure that thresholds of development and operation are not exceeded.   

 
As demonstrated in the Justifications for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption 
dated October1 2019, Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs) in the City 
regulate impacts related to Air Quality, construction Noise/Vibrations, Operational 
Noise/Vibrations, and Transportation/traffic. Numerous LAMC sections provide 
requirements for construction activities and ensure impacts from construction 
related noise, traffic, and parking are less than significant. The Noise Regulation 
Ordinance, No. 144,331, provides regulatory compliance measures related to 
construction noise and maximum noise levels for all activities. Additionally, there 
is no evidence to conclude that significant impacts will occur based on past project 
approvals or that the proposed Project will have adverse impacts on the 
cumulative impacts of construction noise and transportation/traffic in this area of 
the Westlake Community Plan. Thus, there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption applies.  

 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(b) states that a categorical exemption is 
inapplicable “when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type 
in the same place, over time is significant.”  Based on this definition of cumulative 
impacts, there are no known successive projects of the same type that have 
occurred or would occur on the Project site. The Project would develop the site 
with the foreseeable expectation that the site would continue to be occupied by 
the proposed use and not redeveloped successively. 
 
CEQA Guidelines Sections 15065(a)(3) and 15064(h) state that a "Cumulatively 
considerable" impact means that the incremental effects of an individual project 
are significant when viewed in connection with the effects of other related projects.  
 
The subject Project consists of an individual infill development that promotes the 
City’s policies and goals for creating a greater supply of transit‐oriented residential 
and mixed‐use development. The Project site is located in a Transit Priority Area, 
approximately 0.30 miles west of the Westlake/MacArthur Park Station for both 
the Metro Red and Purple light rail lines. The Wilshire/Union bus stop for the 20 
and 487 Metro bus lines is also located directly outside of the Project on the corner 
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of Wilshire Boulevard and Union Avenue. Successive projects of this type over 
time within the same general area would further the goals of the City for transit‐
oriented infill development that would reduce vehicle miles traveled as opposed 
to creating significant cumulative impacts. 
 
In conclusion, the Project’s environmental case file and the Planning Director’s 
determination include substantial evidence that the Class 32 Categorical 
Exemption applies to the Project and that no exceptions to the categorical 
exemption apply. Furthermore, the appeal fails to provide sufficient evidence that 
would indicate any cumulative impact exists or that any exception to the 
categorical exemption applies 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Planning Commission deny the appeal and sustain the Director of 
Planning’s Approval of a Site Plan Review for the construction, use and maintenance of an 85 
dwelling unit mixed-use housing project within a 63,532 square foot building containing 7,000 
square feet of ground floor retail and 105 parking spaces; determine that based on the whole of 
the administrative record, that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to California CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Urban In-fill), and that there is no 
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies; and adopt the conditions of approval and the findings.  
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